

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC 90618

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

GREGORY BOWMAN,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
TWENTY FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE DAVID VINCENT**

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF & ARGUMENT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Stephen B. Evans, No. 40305
Attorney for the Appellant
2245 S. Kingshighway Blvd., Ste. 100
St. Louis, Missouri 63110
Telephone: 314-721-1024
Facsimile: 314-721-1741
steve@evanslaw-stl.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....15
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....16
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....38
ARGUMENT.....44

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BOWMAN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE ADMISSION OF HIS DNA PROFILE BECAUSE HE DID NOT CONSENT TO THE RELEASE OF HIS DNA PROFILE BY THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE CRIME LAB IN THAT THE CONSENT GIVEN TO THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE CRIME LAB WAS LIMITED TO THE USE OF HIS DNA PROFILE IN THE INVESTIGATION INTO THE WEST AND JANY HOMICIDES AND BECAUSE THE RELEASE OF MR. BOWMAN’S DNA PROFILE BY THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE CRIME LAB VIOLATED THE ILLINOIS GENETIC PRIVACY ACT IN THAT THE GENETIC PRIVACY ACT PROHIBITS DISCLOSURE OF SUCH GENETIC INFORMATION TO ANYONE OUTSIDE OF THE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION OR PROSECUTION

FOR WHICH SUCH GENETIC INFORMATION
WAS OBTAINED.....44

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....44

1. Exceeded His Consent.....44 – 45

2. Illinois Genetic Privacy Act.....45

B. MR. BOWMAN’S CONSENT TO PROVIDE A
DNA SAMPLE TO THE ILLINOIS STATE
POLICE WAS LIMITED TO THE USE OF HIS
DNA SAMPLE IN THE WEST AND JANY
INVESTIGATIONS.....45

1. The Protections Afforded by the Federal
and State Constitutions.....45 – 46

2. The Consent Exception.....47

3. The Exclusionary Rule.....49

4. The Scope of Mr. Bowman’s Consent.....49 – 50

5. The Violation of Mr. Bowman’s Consent.....50

6. Because Mr. Bowman’s DNA Profile was
Obtained from an Illegal Search and
Seizure, Both the Original DNA Profile and
All Subsequent DNA Profiles Obtained

and Produced Should Be Excluded.....52 – 53

C. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BOWMAN’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE ADMISSION OF HIS DNA PROFILE BECAUSE THE RELEASE OF HIS PROFILE WAS IN VIOLATION OF THE ILLINOIS GENETIC PRIVACY ACT.....55

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN SUSTAINING THE STATE’S OBJECTION AND REFUSING TO ALLOW THE DEFENSE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT KEVIN KIGER WAS A VIABLE SUSPECT IN THE HOMICIDE OF MS. RUMFELT BECAUSE THE RULING VIOLATED MR. BOWMAN’S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, TO A FAIR TRIAL, AND HIS RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ART. I, SECTIONS 10 AND 18(a) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION IN THAT MR.

BOWMAN PRESENTED A SUFFICIENT
FOUNDATION FOR THE EVIDENCE WHICH
ESTABLISHED THE LOGICAL AND LEGAL
RELEVANCE OF MR. KIGER’S
INVOLVEMENT WITH THE MURDER OF MS.
RUMFELT.....59 – 60

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....60

B. EVIDENCE THAT IS LOGICALLY AND LEGALLY
RELEVANT IS ADMISSIBLE.....61

C. EVIDENCE THAT ONE OTHER THAN THE
ACCUSED COMMITTED THE CRIME CHARGED
IS ADMISSIBLE IF IT IS LOGICALLY AND
LEGALLY
RELEVANT.....62

D. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
IN REFUSING TO ALLOW MR. BOWMAN TO
PRESENT EVIDENCE OF KEVIN KIGER’S
INVOLVEMENT IN THE RUMFELT MURDER
INVESTIGATION BECAUSE SUCH EVIDENCE IS

LEGALLY AND LOGICALLY

RELEVANT.....67 – 68

1. The Kiger Evidence Is Logically Relevant Because It Implicates Kevin Kiger in the Murder of Velda Rumfelt and Casts Reasonable Doubt as to Whether Mr. Bowman Committed this Murder.....68 – 69
 - a. Kevin Kiger as a Suspect in Ms. Rumfelt’s Murder.....70
 - b. Kevin Kiger as a Suspect in Mary Katherine LaForest’s Murder.....76
 - c. Kevin Kiger as a Suspect in Eve Arrons’ Murder.....78
 - d. The 1989 Interview of Nancy Dearing Parker.....80
2. Mr. Bowman Presented a Sufficient Foundation Establishing the Logical and Legal Relevance of Mr. Kiger’s Involvement with the Murder of Ms. Rumfelt for that Evidence to Be Admissible at Trial.....81

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. BOWMAN’S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE
THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN
MR. BOWMAN’S CONVICTION FOR FIRST DEGREE
MURDER IN THAT BASED ON THE EVIDENCE
PRESENTED AT TRIAL NO REASONABLE JURY
COULD HAVE CONCLUDED BEYOND A REASONABLE
DOUBT THAT THE DEFENDANT MURDERED MS.
RUMFELT.....86

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....87

B. THE EVIDENCE ADMITTED IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO
SUSTAIN MR. BOWMAN’S CONVICTION WHEN
VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE
VERDICT.....87

1. The Only Evidence Presented that Connected Mr.
Bowman to Ms. Rumfelt Was the DNA Profile ..87

2. It Was Not a Reasonable Inference for the Jury to
Conclude that Mr. Bowman Murdered Ms. Rumfelt
Based upon the Fact that Mr. Bowman’s DNA Profile

Could Not Be Excluded from the DNA Profile Found in
State’s Exhibit No. 3c.....88

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
PRESENT VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY DURING THE
PENALTY PHASE OF TRIAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IN
FAILING TO LIMIT SUCH VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY
BECAUSE IT WAS PREJUDICIAL TO MR. BOWMAN IN THAT
THE MAJORITY OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE
STATE CONCERNED CRIMES FOR WHICH MR. BOWMAN
HAS ALREADY BEEN PUNISHED, CRIMES FOR WHICH HE
AWAITS A NEW TRIAL, AND DID NOT CONCERN EVIDENCE
OF THE IMPACT OF THE VICTIM’S
DEATH.....99 – 100

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....100

B. THE VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY PRESENTED AT
TRIAL WAS PREJUDICIAL TO MR. BOWMAN’S
DEFENSE.....100

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO PRECLUDE THE DEATH PENALTY BECAUSE IT
WAS DISPROPORTIONATE AS COMPARED TO OTHER CASES

IN THAT THE CRIME DOES NOT FALL INTO THE CATEGORY OF THOSE WHICH AUTOMATICALLY SUPPORT A DEATH SENTENCE, THE EVIDENCE AGAINST THE DEFENDANT IS NOT STRONG, AND THE DEFENDANT’S PREVIOUS CRIMES OCCURRED ALMOST 30 YEARS AGO.....109

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....110

B. THE DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS EXCESSIVE AND DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE PENALTY IMPOSED IN SIMILAR CASES, CONSIDERING BOTH THE CRIME, THE STRENGTH OF THE EVIDENCE, AND THE DEFENDANT.....110 – 111

1. The Crime Itself.....113

2. The Strength of the Evidence of Defendant’s Guilt....114

3. The Defendant.....118

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DR. MARGARET WALSH TO TESTIFY AS TO THE DNA EVIDENCE RECOVERED FROM THE SCENE OF THE CRIME BECAUSE THE STATE COULD NOT PROVIDE REASONABLE ASSURANCES THAT THE PHYSICAL EVIDENCE WAS IN THE SAME CONDITION AS IT WAS IN THE PAST IN THAT

EVIDENCE OF THOSE ITEMS WERE DAMAGED AND MISSING.....	119
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	119
B. ARGUMENT.....	120
VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING MR. BOWMAN TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THE TWO SLIDES THAT DR. DRAKE COLLECTED DURING THE AUTOPSY BECAUSE THAT EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY AND LOGICALLY RELEVANT IN THAT IT SHOWED THE PROBLEMS WITH THE PRESERVATION OF THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE.....	123
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	123
B. EVIDENCE MUST BE RELEVANT.....	123
C. THE RELEVANT FACTS.....	125
VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO PRECLUDE DR. MARY CASE FROM TESTIFYING AS TO HER OPINIONS OF THE EXISTENCE OF A PROBABLE SEXUAL ASSAULT BECAUSE HER TESTIMONY WAS NOT HELPFUL TO THE JURY IN THAT	

IT WAS OVERLY SPECULATIVE AND NOT BASED ON A
REASONABLE DEGREE OF MEDICAL CERTAINTY.....128

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....129

B. ARGUMENT129

CONCLUSION.....132

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(C)...133

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 84.06(G)...134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State v. Anderson, 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo. banc 2002).....43, 124

State v. Barriner, 111 S.W. 3d 396 (Mo. banc 2003).....39, 62 – 64, 82

State v. Barton, 240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. 2007).....111

State v. Bashe, 657 S.W.2d 321, 324 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983).....61

Bauby v. Lake, 995 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. App. 1999).....89

State v. Black, 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2001).....42, 155, 117

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....41, 102

State v. Brown, 902 S.W.2d 278 (Mo. banc 1995).....113

State v. Burnfin, 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....42, 120 – 123

California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479, 485 (1984).....61

State v. Caudill, 789 S.W.2d 213, 216-17 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990).....61

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284, 294 (1973).....39, 61, 67

State v. Chaney, 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1998).....40, 42, 95, 110 – 118

State v. Cole, 887 S.W.2d 712, 714 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....62

State v. Cook, 854 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. App. 1993).....47

State v. Cox, 248 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....46

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683, 690, 106 S.Ct. 2141 (1986).....63

State v. Cromer, 186 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005).38, 46, 48 – 49, 53

State v. Crow, 63 S.W.3d 270, 274 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....62

State v. Degraffenreid, 477 S.W.2d 57, 65 (Mo. 1972).....61

State v. Engel, 859 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....47

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)47

State v. Freeman, 269 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. 2008).....40, 87, 91 – 94

State v. Garcia, 930 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. App. 1996).....47

State v. Garrett, 682 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. App. 1984).....129

State v. Gay, 343 S.C. 543, 541 S.E.2d 541 (2001).....63

State v. Green, 826 A.2d 486 (2003).....47

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....42, 116 – 117

State v. Gregory, 198 S.C. 98, 16 S.E.2d 532 (1941).....63

State v. Hatch, 54 S.W.3d 623, 631 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....60

State v. Hendrickson, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....47

<i>State v. Hill</i> , 817 S.W.2d 584, 587 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	61
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 1731, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006).....	39, 62 – 64, 82
<i>State v. Hyland</i> , 840 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. banc 1992).....	47
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 254 S.W.3d 181, 187 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	61
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 317-19, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 2788-89, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	89
<i>State v. Jordan</i> , 751 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	43, 129
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 953 S.W.2d 73, 90 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	64
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. 1996).....	40, 97 – 99
<i>Leary v. U.S.</i> , 395 U.S. 6, 89 S.Ct. 1532, 23 L.Ed.2d 57 (1969).....	90
<i>State v. Lingar</i> , 726 S.W.2d 728 (Mo. banc 1987).....	113
<i>State v. Link</i> , 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2000).....	120
<i>State v. Mahan</i> , 971 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. banc 1998).....	120
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	49
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 721 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986).....	43, 129, 130
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 744 S.W.2d 762 (Mo. banc 1988).....	114
<i>U.S. v. Patrick</i> , 959 F.2d 991(D.C. Cir. 1992).....	47 – 48
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	41, 101 – 104, 108 – 109
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 282, S.W.3d 835, 837 (Mo. banc 2009).....	45, 60

<i>U.S. v. Rosborough</i> , 366 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	48
<i>State v. Salmon</i> , 89 S.W.3d 540, 546 (Mo. App. 2002).....	88
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 647 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App. 1983).....	120
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 270 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	45
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	46
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992).	43, 124
<i>State v. Speaks</i> , 298 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	100, 119, 123, 129
<i>State v. Steger</i> , 209 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	100, 119, 123, 129
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000).....	43, 124
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	41, 102 – 103
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001).....	43, 130 – 132
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 49 S.W.3d 800 (Mo banc 2001).....	45
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 298 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. banc 2009).....	45
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751, 760 (Mo. banc 2002).....	62
<i>State v. Walls</i> , 744 S.W.2d 791 (Mo. banc 1988).....	114
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 1019 (1967).....	67
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 249, 254 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998).....	86
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 1 (1991).....	111

State v. Whalen, 49 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. banc 2001).....89

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....38, 49, 53 – 54

State v. Woodworth, 941 S.W.2d 679, 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997).....40, 64

Statutes

Illinois Genetic Privacy Act (GIPA) 410 ILCS 513.....38, 55 – 57

Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.030.4.....41, 108

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 560.035.3(3).....42, 110, 112

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 560.035(1).....15

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020.....90

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020(1).....115

Missouri Constitutional Authority

Article I § 15 of the Missouri State Constitution.....46

Article I § 10 Missouri Constitution.....40

Article I § 18(a) Missouri Constitution.....40

Article V § 3 Missouri Constitution.....15

U.S. Constitutional Authority

4th Amendment United States Constitution.....46

5th Amendment United States Constitution.....40

6th Amendment United States Constitution.....40

8th Amendment United States Constitution.....103

14th Amendment United States Constitution.....40

Other Authorities

inference. (2010). In Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. Retrieved August 15, 2010, from <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/inference>.....88
